#### NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1984, No. 51 $^{\star}$ 

Regulations under the Local Government Act

The Milikapiti Community Government Council, in pursuance of section 476(1) of the *Local Government Act*, at a meeting held on the thirty-first day of July, 1984, made the following By-laws and, for the purposes of section 478 of the Act, authorized Robert Tipungwuti, its President, to sign them.

Dated this second day of August, 1984.

R. TIPUNGWUTI President

## MILIKAPITI COMMUNITY GOVERNMENT COUNCIL (COMMON SEAL) BY-LAWS

#### 1. CITATION

These By-laws may be cited as the Milikapiti Community Government Council (Common Seal) By-laws 1984.

#### 2. DEFINITION

In these By-laws, unless the contrary intention appears, "common seal" means the common seal referred to in clause 4 of the Milikapiti Community Government Scheme.

#### 3. CUSTODY OF COMMON SEAL

(1) The common seal shall be kept at the Council offices under the care and control of the clerk.

<sup>\*</sup> Notified in the *Northern Territory Government Gazette* on 22 August, 1984.

### Milikapiti Community Government Council (Common Seal) By-laws

(2) The clerk shall ensure that, except when the common seal is in use, it is kept in the Council's safe or a fire proof cabinet.

#### 4. USE OF COMMON SEAL

- (1) Subject to clause (2), the common seal shall be used only by resolution of the Council.
- (2) Where the Council, by resolution, determines to enter into a contract or agreement, the resolution is authority for the affixing of the common seal to the contract, agreement or any other document.

#### 5. AFFIXING OF COMMON SEAL

Where the common seal is affixed in pursuance of by-law 4, it shall be witnessed by the President and clerk and attested in accordance with the Schedule.

#### 6. REGISTER OF USE OF SEAL

- (1) The clerk shall maintain a register to record details of the use of the common seal.
- (2) Where the common seal is affixed to a document, the clerk shall enter details of the use of the common seal in the register maintained under clause (1) and the persons who witnessed the affixing of the common seal shall sign the register.

#### 7. IMPRESSIONS OF COMMON SEAL

- (1) A person shall not use the common seal except in accordance with these By-laws.
- (2) A person shall not take an impression or use a facsimile of the common seal without the express authority of the Council.

Penalty for an offence against this by-law: \$20.

# Milikapiti Community Government Council (Common Seal) By-laws

#### SCHEDULE

	By-law 5
The common seal of the Milikapiti ) Community Government Council was ) hereunto affixed on the ) day of , 19 ) in the presence of: )	
President	
Clerk	